

No. 25-365

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BARBARA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. HEILPERN  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

FEBRUARY 26, 2026

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I. The Original Public Meaning of the  
    Fourteenth Amendment’s Phrase  
    “Subject to the Jurisdiction” of the  
    United States Plainly Meant Being  
    Answerable to this Nation’s Laws and  
    Courts..... 7

        A. Statutes ..... 12

        B. Treaties between the United States  
        and foreign nations ..... 13

        C. Caselaw..... 14

    II. Adding the Atextual Requirement of No  
    Foreign Allegiance to Limit “Subject to  
    the Jurisdiction” of the United States  
    Conflicts with the Long History and  
    Tradition of Courts Hearing Cases  
    Involving Parties with Limited or No  
    Allegiance to the United States. .... 17

III. Jurisdiction Over Persons Physically Present in the Geography of a Nation Is the Default Condition Unless Statute, Treaty, or Common Law Specifically Exempted and Immunized them from United States Laws and Courts.....	21
A. The children of diplomats are specifically exempted from jurisdiction through the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations and Congressional statutes. ....	22
B. Specific statutes—in addition to the common law—treat enemy combatants as outside the jurisdiction of American courts. ....	24
C. At the time of the Fourteenth Amendment, nations could and did give up jurisdiction over groups of foreign nationals by treaty.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Halstead</i> , 23 U.S. 51 (1825).....	8
<i>Bradstreet v. Thomas</i> , 37 U.S. 59 (1838).....	17
<i>Crawford v. The William Penn</i> , 6 F. Cas. 778 (C.C.D.N.J. 1815).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 11
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	18
<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. 603 (1812).....	24
<i>Fifield v. Insurance Co. of Pa.</i> , 47 Pa. 166 (1864).....	15
<i>Fisher v. Consequa</i> , 9 F. Cas. 120 (C.C.D. Pa. 1809).....	18
<i>Huggins v. People</i> , 29 Ill. 241 (1862).....	14
<i>Kelly v. Crapo</i> , 41 Barb. 603 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1864).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Smith</i> , 45 N.H. 533 (1864).....	16

<i>Massie v. Watts</i> , 10 U.S. 148 (1810).....	10
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837).....	18
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	6, 11
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	10
<i>Polar Star Lodge v. Polar Star Lodge</i> , 16 La. Ann. 53 (1861).....	14
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	16, 24
<i>Todd v. Kerr</i> , 42 Barb. 317 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1864).....	15
<i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. 300 (1838).....	10
<i>United States v. Amy</i> , 24 F. Cas. 792 (C.C.D. Va. 1859).....	19
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 2 Cranch C.C. 620 (C.C.D.C. 1825).....	19
<i>United States v. Malebran</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1145 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1820).....	18
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. 51 (1833).....	15
<i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 27 F. Cas. 709 (C.C.W.D. Pa. 1853).....	18

<i>United States v. Ravara</i> , 2 U.S. 297 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793) .....	18
<i>Whitford v. Panama R.R. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y. 465 (1861).....	15
<i>Wilcox v. Henry</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 69 (Pa. 1782) .....	24
<i>Wilkes v. Dinsman</i> , 48 U.S. 89 (1849).....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 9
U.S. Const. art. I.....	16
U.S. Const. art. II .....	22
U.S. Const. art. III.....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. §1401 .....	i
Act of April 30, 1790, ch. 9, §25, 1 Stat. 112.....	23
Act of April 5, 1866, ch. 25, 14 Stat. 13 .....	9
Act of April 9, 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 .....	9
Act of February 12, 1863, 12 Stat. 648 .....	27
Act of February 25, 1867, ch. 83, 14 Stat. 412 .....	12
Act of February 4, 1862, 12 Stat. 335 .....	27
Act of January 13, 1865, 13 Stat. 421.....	27
Act of January 24, 1865, 13 Stat. 422.....	27
Act of July 25, 1866, ch. 233, 14 Stat. 224.....	27

Act of July 25, 1866, ch. 234, §9, 14 Stat. 227 .....	12
Act of July 6, 1812, ch. 128, 2 Stat. 777.....	25
Act of June 20, 1864, ch. 136, 13 Stat. 137.....	27
Act of June 22, 1860, ch. 179, 11 Stat. 72.....	27
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517 .....	9
Act of March 21, 1866, ch. 38, §9, 14 Stat. 10 .....	9
Act of March 3, 1825, ch. 65, 4 Stat. 115 .....	13
Act of March 3, 1841, 5 Stat. 609.....	12
Diplomatic Relations Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-393, 92 Stat. 808.....	23
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	10, 17, 22
Naturalization Act of 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103 .....	16
<b>Regulation</b>	
Executive Order No. 14160, Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025) .....	i
<b>Treaties</b>	
General Convention of Amity, Commerce, Navigation, and Extradition, U.S.-Dom. Rep., Feb. 8, 1867, 15 Stat. 473 (proclaimed Oct. 24, 1867).....	13
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Queen of Madagascar, U.S.-Madagascar, Feb. 14, 1867, 15 Stat. 491 (proclaimed Oct. 1, 1868).....	26, 27

Treaty Between the United States and Siam Revising Existing Treaties, Dec. 16, 1920, 42 Stat. 1928 .....	29
Treaty Between the United States and the Republic of Venezuela, Aug. 27, 1860, 12 Stat. 1143 (proclaimed Sep. 25, 1861).....	13
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Empire of Japan, U.S.-Japan, June 17, 1857, 11 Stat. 723 (ratified and proclaimed June 30, 1858) .....	26
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Republic of China for the Relinquishment of Extraterritorial Rights in China and the Regulation of Related Matters, U.S.-China, Jan. 11, 1943, 57 Stat. 767 .....	29
Treaty of Amity, Commerce, Navigation, and Extradition, U.S.-Hayti, Nov. 3, 1864, 18 Stat. 412 (proclaimed July 6, 1865) .....	13
Treaty of Peace, Amity, Commerce, and Navigation, U.S.-Korea, art. IV, May 22, 1882, 23 Stat. 720 .....	29
Treaty of Peace, Amity, Commerce, and Navigation, U.S.-Guat., Mar. 3, 1849, 10 Stat. 873 .....	28
Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Commerce, and Navigation, U.S.-Bolivia, May 13, 1858, 12 Stat. 1003, art. XII (proclaimed 1862) .....	28

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227.....	23
--	----

### **Treatise**

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1st ed. 1834).....	21
---	----

### **Other Authorities**

William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep &amp; Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. 605 (2024) .....	7
Biographical Directory of U.S. Congress, <i>Thirty-Fifth Congress: March 4, 1857 to</i> <i>March 3, 1859</i> , (House Historian 2020) .....	28
Biographical Directory of U.S. Congress, <i>Thirty-Ninth Congress: March 4, 1865 to</i> <i>March 3, 1867</i> (House Historian 2020) .....	27
John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary Adapted to the</i> <i>Constitution and Laws of the United States</i> <i>of America</i> (1st ed. 1839) .....	8
Alexander M. Burrill, <i>A Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1860) .....	8
<i>Encyclopedia Virginia</i> .....	19
A.E. Keir Nash, <i>A More Equitable Past-Southern Supreme</i> <i>Courts and the Protection of the Antebellum</i> <i>Negro</i> , 48 N.C. L. Rev. 197 (1970) .....	19

Henry W. Halleck, <i>International Law</i> (1861).....	21
James C. Ho, <i>Defining “American”: Birthright Citizenship and the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 9 Green Bag 2d 367 (2006) .....	24
J. Cont. Cong. ....	25
Letter from Charles Hale to William H. Seward (Oct. 22, 1864), in <i>Foreign Relations of the United States, 1864, Part IV</i> , Doc. 444 (Off. of Historian, U.S. Dep’t State) .....	30
Press Release, U.S. Atty.’s Off. C.D. Cal., <i>Mexican National Sentenced to 23 Years in Federal Prison for Producing, Distributing and Possessing Child Sexual Abuse Material</i> (Aug. 26, 2025) .....	20
Press Release, U.S. Atty.’s Off. S.D. Ga., <i>Illegal Alien Sentenced to Life in Prison for Murdering Whistleblower in Labor Conspiracy</i> (Apr. 10, 2013) .....	20
Press Release, U.S. Atty.’s Off. S.D. Miss., <i>Mexican National Sentenced to a Total of 44 Years for Murder and Possessing a Firearm as an Illegal Alien</i> (Aug. 14, 2025).....	20

- Mariya Tait Slys,  
*Exporting Legality: The Rise and Fall of  
Extraterritorial Jurisdiction in the  
Ottoman Empire and China*  
(Graduate Inst. Publ'ns 2014) ..... 26
- David Todd,  
*Beneath Sovereignty: Extraterritoriality  
and Imperial Internationalism in  
Nineteenth-Century Egypt,*  
36 L. & Hist. Rev. 105 (2018) ..... 27
- Patricia M. Wald,  
*Some Observations on the Use of Legislative  
History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term,*  
68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983) ..... 11
- J.J.S. Wharton,  
*Law-Lexicon: Or, Dictionary of  
Jurisprudence* (2d ed. 1860) ..... 8
